San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency

- DATE: December 16, 2024
- TO: Board of Directors
- **FROM:** Lance Eckhart, General Manager
- BY: Maricela Cabral, Exec. Asst./Clerk of the Board
- SUBJECT: Adopt Resolution No. 2024-16, Honoring Ron Duncan for 12 Years of Dedicated Service on the Board of Directors of the San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency

RECOMMENDATION

Adopt Resolution No. 2024-16, honoring Ron Duncan for 12 years of dedicated service on the Board of Directors of the San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency.

BACKGROUND

Ron Duncan served with distinction on the Board of Directors of the San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency from April 2012 to December 2024, representing Division 1 for a total of twelve years. The Board of Directors extends its sincere gratitude to Director Duncan for his dedicated service, thoughtful counsel, and significant contributions to the agency and the community.

ANALYSIS

N/A.

FISCAL IMPACT

There is no fiscal impact for this action.

ACTION

Adopt Resolution No. 2024-16, honoring Ron Duncan for 12 years of dedicated service on the Board of Directors of the San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency.

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution No.2024-16

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-16

HONORING RON DUNCAN ON HIS 12 YEARS OF DEDICATED SERVICE ON THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SAN GORGONIO PASS WATER AGENCY

WHEREAS, Director Ron Duncan has served continuously as a member of the Board of Directors of the San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency from April 2012 through December 2024 representing Division 1; and

WHEREAS, Director Duncan has been an invaluable contributor to the Board of Directors, serving in various leadership capacities for the Board such as Chair of the Water Conservation and Education Committee; and

WHEREAS, throughout his twelve years with the District, Director Duncan has distinguished himself with his deep commitment to the community, his drive to make sustainable water usage accessible to residents of the Pass area and beyond, as well as his dedication to facilitating regional collaboration and partnerships that have been invaluable to the District during his tenure as Director; and

WHEREAS, Director Duncan has also provided sound guidance and dedicated service in the pursuit of regional groundwater sustainability; and

WHEREAS, Director Duncan has been instrumental in supporting the ACWA JPIA Board of Directors by serving on the Risk Management Committee and representing San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency; and

WHEREAS, the members of the Board of Directors wish to thank Director Duncan for his many contributions to the Board of Directors and to the District overall; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors hereby expresses its gratitude to Director Duncan for his service on the Board of Directors, for his sound and valued counsel, and for all that he has contributed to the Board of Directors and the District; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors wishes Director Duncan continued success in all his endeavors and expresses its hope for his continued health, happiness, and prosperity; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this proclamation be presented to Director Duncan as a token of the Board's appreciation and respect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand and caused the seal of the San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency to be affixed this 16th day of December, 2024.

This Resolution shall be effective as of the date of adoption.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 16th day of December 2024.

Mickey Valdivia, Board President San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency

ATTEST:

Kevin Walton, Secretary San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency **PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency Board of Directors at a regular meeting of said Board held on the 16th day of December 2024, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

Kevin Walton, Secretary San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency